
 

 

Village of Morton Grove 

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
January 17, 2022 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: December 20, 2021 

 
III. ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED:  None 

 
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

CASE:  ZBA 22-01 
 
APPLICANT:  Judy Garcia 

  8510 Georgiana Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

LOCATION:  8510 Georgiana Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to construct a fence in a front yard 

without a required sight line triangle 
 

CASE:  ZBA 22-02 
 

APPLICANT:  Ali and Masooma Hussain 
  9020 Neenah Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

LOCATION:  7014 Church Street 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
PETITION:  Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-4-2 to allow a single-family residence 

to encroach in a required rear yard 
 
V. OTHER BUSINESS None 

 
VI. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. Social distancing measures will be in 

place to ensure the safety of the public and Village staff. All persons attending the meeting in-person must wear a face covering. All 
persons in attendance will have the opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment. We ask that individuals not attend public 

meetings if they have with the past 14 days, tested positive for COVID-19, have been in contact with another person who has tested 
positive for COVID-19 during the past 14 days, or have any symptoms associated with COVID-19. 

 
Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 12:00 p.m. on Monday, January 17, 2022, to 

zheidorn@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:zheidorn@mortongroveil.org
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MINUTES OF THE DECEMBER 20, 2021 
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
 

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairperson Steve Blonz. Secretary Zoe Heidorn called the roll.  
 
Members of the Board Present:   Blonz, Dorgan, Gabriel, Kintner, Mohr, Stein 
 
Members Absent:    Liston 
 
Village Staff Present:  Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator 

Jim English, Building Department Director 
Rick Dobrowski, Fire Prevention Coordinator  

Trustees Present: Saba Khan, Connie Travis, John Thill 
 

Chairperson Blonz described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present the case and 
the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) may ask questions of the applicant. Then, anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to provide comment to the ZBA on the case.  
 
Chairperson Blonz proceeded to seek approval of the October 18, 2021, meeting minutes.  
 
Board Member Kintner moved to approve the minutes of the October 18, 2021, meeting. Board Member Gabriel 
seconded the motion. 
 
Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting   aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting   aye 
Board Member Kintner voting   aye 
Board Member Mohr voting   aye 
Board Member Stein voting   aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting    aye 
 
Minutes approved. 
 
Chairperson Blonz then called for the first case. 
 

CASE ZBA 21-11 
 
APPLICANT:   Abdulmasih Warda and Varna Talo 

9232 Maple Court 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
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LOCATION:   9232 Maple Court 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Request for approval of variations from Section 12-2-6:G to allow the replacement and 
expansion of a driveway and open accessory parking area with a setback less than 3 feet 
to create an open accessory parking area within a front yard 
 

Community Development Administrator Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request, explaining that the applicants are 
requesting variations to allow the replacement and expansion of an existing driveway in a manner that will create a 
non-conforming front yard parking area. The proposed driveway will be set back 0.7 feet from the side lot line, where 
3 feet are required by Code, and the driveway will extend 3.36 feet in front of the home, where driving areas are not 
permitted to be located unless they lead to a conforming parking area. The applicant is clear that the intent of the 
requested variations is to allow additional parking spaces within the front yard due to the lack of on-site parking.  
 
The applicant, Abdulmasih Warda, was sworn in. Mr. Warda explained that he moved into the house two years ago 
and has a six-year-old child and two vehicles. He explained that the current driveway only fits one car and that it’s not 
only difficult to park on the street, but dangerous because of this child. He is requesting a variation so that the 
driveway may be widened so that two vehicles can park side-by-side in front of the home. He noted that his neighbor 
has a similar driveway. Mr. Warda explained that he wants to replace the driveway and improve its appearance. He 
thanked the ZBA for their consideration.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked the ZBA members if they had any questions.  
 
Board Member Kintner asked if Mr. Warda had spoken to his neighbors about the request.  
 
Mr. Warda responded that he had and that his neighbor does not mind. He did not have any objection and was 
supportive of a safer driveway.  
 
Board Member Kintner noted that there is a small gap between the proposed driveway and the neighbor’s driveway. 
He asked if the gap would be paved, which would include the 0.7-foot setback proposed on the submitted plan.  
 
Mr. Warda responded that he wants to keep the driveway as-is along the side lot line, but that he would like to 
eliminate the gap and pave up to the property line.  
 
Board Member Kintner clarified that the requested setback should be updated to zero feet to reflect the applicant’s 
desire to fill the gap up to the property line.  
 
Chairperson Blonz called for public comment. There was no public comment.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked Ms. Heidorn if this variation would create two parking spaces in the front yard.  
 
Ms. Heidorn responded that, per the parking stall standards established by Code, the variation would result in two 
accessory parking spaces located within or partially within the front yard.  
 



 

3 
 

Board Member Mohr stated that the applicant would only be able to pave up to the property line and may not be able 
to fill the entire gap between his driveway and his neighbor’s driveway. He suggested working with the neighbor if 
needed.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked the applicant if he already parked vehicles in the front yard.  
 
Mr. Warda responded that yes, he parks vehicles in the front yard, but that tandem parking is difficult with the 
household’s schedules. The ability to park side-by-side is more desirable.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked Mr. Warda how many vehicles he owns.  
 
Mr. Warda stated that he owns two vehicles.  
 
Board Member Mohr clarified that the street curb line would not be changing.  
 
Board Member Gabriel stated that the line of sight along the blockface helps the applicant’s request. The applicant’s 
front yard is deeper than his neighbor’s, meaning that the side-by-side parking of two vehicles in the front yard will be 
relatively unobtrusive.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked staff to clarify that the driveway is not extending into the public right-of-way.  
 
Ms. Heidorn responded that under the current proposed plan, no public right-of-way work is proposed. However, the 
Department of Public Works will authorize an expansion of the apron to align with the approved driveway width if it is 
replaced in the future.   
 
Board Member Kintner then moved to approve the request for approval of variations from Section 12-2-6:G to allow 
the replacement and expansion of a driveway and open accessory parking area with a setback less than 3 feet to 
create an open accessory parking area within a front yard for the property commonly known as 9232 Maple Court, 
subject to the following conditions:  
 

1) The proposed driveway shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants in the 
Variation Application dated 10/21/2021. 

2) The Applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

3) The driveway shall be permitted a further reduced setback of 0 feet from the south side lot line. 
 
Board Member Gabriel seconded the motion.  
 
Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting aye 
Board Member Kintner voting aye 
Board Member Mohr voting aye 
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Board Member Stein voting aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting   aye 
 
Motion passed 6-0.  
 

CASE ZBA 21-12 
 
APPLICANT:   Joseph and Donna Hedrick 

9011 Mango Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
LOCATION:   9011 Mango Avenue 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

PETITION:  Request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5:B and 12-2-6:G to allow an 
accessory structure to encroach into a required side yard. 
 

Community Development Administrator Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request. She explained that the applicants are 
requesting variations to legalize the installation of a 14-foot by 10-foot shed within a required 5-foot side yard. A shed 
permit was erroneously approved in 2020 for installation of the shed 3 feet off the side lot line. However, a minimum 
requirement of 5 feet should have been applied due to the shed’s unique location on the zoning lot. The shed was 
incorrectly installed with a setback of 0.71 feet from the side lot line. The owners are seeking the ZBA’s authorization 
to leave the shed in the current non-conforming location.  
 
The applicant, Joe Hedrick, was sworn in. He stated that he obtained a Building Permit from the Building Department 
for installation of the shed in question. He called the Department for a pre-inspection, but no one came to visit the 
property. His contractors then started installing the shed a couple of feet from the property line. A couple of months 
later, Jim English, Manager of Building and Inspectional Services, contacted Mr. Hedrick to inform him that someone 
complained about the shed being too close to the lot line. Mr. Hedrick tried a couple of times to get a contractor to the 
property to move the shed, but no one would show up. He decided to let it stay there, but then received a citation 
from the Village several months later for having installed a non-conforming structure. The Building Department 
suggested that he seek a variation from the ZBA.  
 
Chairperson Blonz stated that the applicant was doing the right thing in trying to fix the situation. He asked staff to 
clarify that the actual setback of the shed was 0.71 feet.  
 
Ms. Heidorn responded that the setback had been measured by staff to be 0.71 feet.  
 
Mr. Hedrick noted that the property just next door has a garage that is practically on the lot line.  
 
Chairperson Bonz responded that the ZBA is not discussing the property next door.  
 
Board Member Kintner asked if the fence depicted in the subject property photo belonged to the applicant.  
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Mr. Hedrick responded that the fence was his and that it was propped up against the shed because it fell down earlier 
in the year. He plans to install a fence around the entire rear yard in 2022.  
 
Board Member Kintner stated that he was worried about how the fence footings would be installed so close to the 
shed. He asked if Mr. Hedrick had received any comments from his neighbors.  
 
Mr. Hedrick responded that the next-door neighbor has no issue with the shed. He has not heard any negative 
comments about the shed’s location.  
 
Board Member Mohr asked Mr. Hedrick to discuss how he had tried to have the shed moved.  
 
Mr. Hedrick explained that he talked to the company that installed the shed, but that no one ever came to the 
property to do the work.  
 
Board Member Gabriel stated that the shed was moveable and could easily be relocated. Based on the availability of 
space, the shed should be moved to a conforming location. 
 
Chairperson Blonz called for public comment. 
 
Katherine Newton of 9007 Mango Avenue stated that she is the neighbor to the south of the subject property. She 
allowed the Hedricks to use her driveway to install the shed and originally thought that the shed would be set back to 
align with her detached garage in the rear yard. When the shed was in the process of being installed, she notified the 
contractor of her concern. She was told that trees were in the way of a location to the rear of the lot and that they 
were following the direction of their client. She explained that the shed is large and that she fears its location will 
impact the future sale of her property.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked if the location in the middle of the lot is acceptable to the property owner.  
 
Ms. Newton responded that she would prefer to see the shed along the rear lot line.  
 
Board Member Gabriel stated that because the shed is moveable, it should conform to the Code requirements. He 
discussed the site and determined that the shed could be placed in multiple conforming locations.  
 
Ms. Heidorn stated that she has two comments for consideration by the ZBA. The first comment was submitted by 
email from a resident who requested to be anonymous but lived in the area surrounding the subject property. Ms. 
Heidorn read the following statement:  
 

The neighbor directly affected by the shed placement (neighbor is to the south) had a verbal explanation 
that the shed was being put in a different spot than where it currently resides. When she questioned the 
people installing it, she was told the owners changed their mind on placement. She objected at the time but 
the shed was installed at it’s current location anyway. This does not seem very neighborly. It effects the 
neighbor to the south by adversely affecting her view from her patio as well as causing potential issues if 
she chooses to sell her house. 
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Ms. Heidorn read a second statement provided by Rick Dobrowski, Fire Prevention Bureau Coordinator: 
 

Per the International Residential Code, 2003 Edition, exterior walls with a fire separation distance less than 
3 feet (914 mm) shall have not less than a one-hour fire resistive rating with exposure from both sides. 
Projections shall not extend to a point closer than 2 feet from the line used to determine the fire separation 
distance. Projections extending into the fire separation distance shall have not less than one - hour fire 
resistive construction on the underside. The above provisions shall not apply to walls which are 
perpendicular to the line used to determine the fire separation distance. 

 
Mr. Dobrowski clarified that the current position does not meet the minimum setback for fire separation of 3 feet.  
 
Board Member Kinter noted that if the shed were to be pushed back to the rear yard, a 3-foot setback could be 
applied from the side lot line. He stated that the site seemed to provide enough room for a compliant location.  
 
Board Member Kintner then moved to approve the request for approval of variations from Sections 12-2-5:B and 12-
2-6:G to allow an accessory structure to encroach into a required side yard for the property commonly known as 
9011 Mango Avenue, Morton Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions:  
 

1) The shed may not be expanded, altered, or replaced without prior approval from the Zoning Board of 
Appeals. 

 
Board Member Gabriel seconded the motion.  
 
Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting nay 
Board Member Gabriel voting nay 
Board Member Kintner voting nay 
Board Member Mohr voting nay 
Board Member Stein voting nay 
Chairperson Blonz voting   nay 
 
Motion denied 6-0.  
 

CASE ZBA 21-13 
 
APPLICANT:   Thomas Karagiannis and Yoradyl Bendebel 

5913 Capulina Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

 
LOCATION:   5913 Capulina Avenue 

Morton Grove, IL 60053 
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PETITION:  Request for variation from Section 12-4-2:D to allow an addition in a required side yard. 
 

Community Development Administrator Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request. She explained that the applicants are 
requesting a variation to authorize the construction of a second-story addition directly above and inline with an 
existing first floor, which has a non-conforming side yard of 3.6 feet from the east side lot line. All other dimensional 
requirements of the R-2 District are being met. Staff notes that properties located east along the same block face are 
similar in having non-conforming side yards. The applicants have submitted renderings of the proposed addition for 
the ZBA’s review.  
 
The applicant, Thomas Karagiannis, and architect Andrew Ivari, Andrew Ivari Architects, were sworn in. Mr. 
Karagiannis explained that his family closed on the home this year. They find Morton Grove to be a great community 
that has great diversity and schools. His goals for the project were to maintain the historic appearance of the facade 
and to modify the home to meet the family’s needs.  
 
Mr. Ivari explained that the proposed variation to allow the second story to align with the first is for structural integrity 
and to maximize the second story footprint. He noted that he lowered the height of the second floor wall to 6 feet and 
set up dormers for the bedrooms to keep the scale of the building respectful to surrounding homes.  
 
Chairperson Blonz stated that the architect did a nice job of meeting the owner’s goals.  
 
Board Member Gabriel asked if the chimney was going to be removed.  
 
Mr. Karagiannis responded that they hoped to keep the chimney.  
 
Mr. Ivari noted that the chimney complies with building code requirements.  
 
Board Member Stein stated that the architect did a nice job of maintaining the home’s aesthetic and that the request 
is a good example of where a variation is justified.  
 
Board Member Gabriel noted that the use of fiber cement to reduce flame propagation was a good idea.  
 
Board Member Kintner inquired about the mature tree on the side of the property.  
 
Mr. Ivari responded that the goal is to just trim the tree to allow the second story addition.  
 
Board Member Mohr stated that he appreciated that the second story sidewalls are not a standard 8 feet. The design 
is a good example of respectful architecture.  
 
Mr. Karagiannis stated that he spoke to the neighbors on the east side of the property and that they are fully 
supportive of the project.  
 
Chairperson Blonz called for public comment. There was no public comment.  
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Joe Hedrick, was sworn in. He stated that he obtained a Building Permit from the Building Department for installation 
of the shed in question. He called the Department for a pre-inspection, but no one came to visit the property. His 
contractors then started installing the shed a couple of feet from the property line. A couple of months later, Jim 
English, Manager of Building and Inspectional Services, contacted Mr. Hedrick to inform him that someone 
complained about the shed being too close to the lot line. Mr. Hedrick tried a couple of times to get a contractor to the 
property to move the shed, but no one would show up. He decided to let it stay there, but then received a citation 
from the Village several months later for having installed a non-conforming structure. The Building Department 
suggested that he seek a variation from the ZBA.  
 
Board Member Mohr then moved the approve the request for approval of variation from Section 12-4-2:D to allow an 
addition in a required side yard, subject to the following conditions:  
 

1) The proposed addition shall be constructed in accordance with the plans submitted by the applicants in the 
Variation Application dated 11/12/2021. 

2) The applicants shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

 
Board Member Gabriel seconded the motion.  
 
Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting aye 
Board Member Kintner voting aye 
Board Member Mohr voting aye 
Board Member Stein voting aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting   aye 
 
Motion passed 6-0.  
 
Chairperson Blonz asked for any other business or discussion. 
 
Hearing none, Board Member Dorgan moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Board Member Stein . 
 
The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved unanimously pursuant to a roll call at 8:03 p.m. 
 

________________________ 
Minutes by: Zoe Heidorn 



  Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: January 11, 2022 
 
Re: ZBA 22-01: 8510 Georgiana Avenue 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to construct a fence in a front yard without a 

required sight line triangle 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the January 17, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
22-01 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
December 30, 2021. The Village mailed letters on December 28, 2021, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on December 28, 2022.  
 
Property Background 
The subject property at 8510 Georgiana Avenue is located on the west side of Georgiana Avenue, between Capulina and 
Lincoln Avenues. Georgiana is a northbound, one-way street. The property is within an R-3 General Residence District and is 
improved with a single-family dwelling and a detached accessory structure within the rear yard. The structure is labeled as a 
garage in the submitted plat of survey but has no means of vehicular access. An improved public alley abuts the subject 
property to the south and west. The property at 6200 Lincoln Avenue (8500 Georgiana Avenue), directly south of the alley, 
was approved in 2019 for conversation from a commercial use to a 4-unit multi-family use and construction is nearly complete. 
The Morton Grove Public Library and St. Martha Catholic Church are located across Georgiana Avenue. Properties directly 
north of the subject property are also zoned R-3 General Residence. Properties to the northeast, across Georgiana Avenue, 
are zoned R-2 Single-Family Residence and properties to the northwest and south are zoned C/R Commercial/Residential. 
 

 
  Subject Property Map 
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Application Overview 
The Applicant, Judy Garcia, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-3-5 to allow the installation of fencing within a front yard 
along Georgiana Avenue and the abutting public alley to the south. Section 12-3-5:A of the Unified Development Code (Title 
12) prohibits fencing in a front yard, which is considered the area between the front building line of the principal structure and 
the front lot line. The principal structure on the subject property has a front setback, or front yard depth, of 17.93 feet.  
 
The Applicant is proposing the installation of a 4-foot picket fencing with 50% transparency that will enclose a portion of the 
property’s front yard. The fencing is intended to replace a 4-foot picket fence that was recently removed from the property due 
to dilapidation. The proposed fencing will begin at the intersection of the front building line and alley-side lot line, where an 
existing 6-foot conforming privacy fence was recently installed by permit within the side yard. The fencing will continue east to 
the southeast corner of the property, then north along the front lot line to the northern edge of the existing walkway. The 
fencing will then continue due west to meet the southeast corner of the principal structure. A gate at the front lot line will 
provide access to the walkway. A 10-foot sight line triangle is not proposed at the intersection of the Georgiana Avenue 
sidewalk and the public alley, as required by Section 12-3-5:B.  
 
Requested Variation 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested variations based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATIONS 

Fencing Location 
(12-3-5:A) 

No fence shall be allowed on any 
part of a front yard 

Height: 4 ft. 
 
Transparency: 50% 
 
Location: Within front yard 

Variation to allow fencing 
within a front yard 

Sight Line Triangle 
(12-3-5:B) 

Fences shall not be located 
within a 45-degree 10-foot by 10-
foot sight line triangle at any 
point where the vehicular access 
way intersects a driveway, alley, 
sidewalk, or other vehicular or 
pedestrian access way. 

Sight line triangle not 
observed 

Variation to allow fencing 
within a 10-foot by 10-foot 
sight line triangle 

 
As shown in the table above, the following variations are required to approve installation of a front yard fence as proposed by 
the Applicant: 
 

• Section 12-3-5:A: Variation to allow fencing in a front yard. 
• Section 12-3-5:B: Variation to allow fencing within a 10-foot by 10-foot sight line triangle where a vehicular accessway 

intersects a sidewalk.  

Discussion 
The Applicant is requesting a variation to enclose a portion of the property’s front yard to maximize use of the property’s 
overall yard area. The proposed fencing is a replacement of picket fencing in the same location, the majority of which has 
been removed by the Applicant. While the property is uniquely shaped and provides minimal rear yard area that could be 
enclosed with fencing by-right, the Unified Development Code does not allow fencing within front yards due to concerns that 
such fencing will impede sight lines and potentially reduce the aesthetic appeal of properties located along the block face. 
Staff is concerned that the proposed 4-foot fencing will negatively impact front yard visibility along the block face and that the 
lack of a sight line triangle at the intersection of the alley and sidewalk will create a public safety hazard. The removal of the 
nonconforming front yard fencing has created a safer environment for pedestrians along Georgiana Avenue.  
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Staff notes that the proposed and previously installed front yard fences were nonconforming prior to the 2014 and 2020 text 
amendments to Section 12-3-5 regarding fence regulations.   
 

    
 

            Subject Property Street View (Current)                              Subject Property Street View (September 2021)  
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Additionally, Section 12-3-5:G establishes the following standards for variation for fences: 
 

12-3-5:G. Any applications for variations to the fence requirements, included herewith, shall be reviewed based on the 
following: 
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1. The proposed fence variation shall meet with the intent of the design and development standards established in 

[Section 12-3-5]; 
 

2. The proposed fence variation shall not have an adverse impact on the immediate abutters or the character of the 
surrounding neighborhood; and 
 

3. The proposed fence variation shall not create obstructions in required sight lines at areas where a pedestrian or 
vehicular ways intersect with driveways, streets, alleys, or other pedestrian or vehicular access way. 

Recommendation 
Should the Board make a motion to approve Case ZBA 22-01, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 22-01, a request for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to construct a fence in a front 
yard without a required sight line triangle, for the property commonly known as 8510 Georgiana Avenue in Morton Grove, 
Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the Variation 

Application dated 11/15/2021.  
2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
 
 







Proposed Fencing Plan
 6-foot privacy fencing

 4-foot picket fencing (50% transparency)

GATE



  Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 

 
To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Community Development Administrator; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use 

Planner 
 
Date: January 11, 2022 
 
Re: ZBA 22-02: 7014 Church Street 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-4-2 to allow a single-family residence to 

encroach in a required rear yard 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the January 17, 2022, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing for ZBA 
22-02 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public notice on 
December 30, 2021. The Village mailed letters on December 28, 2021, notifying surrounding property owners, and placed a 
public notice sign on the subject property on December 28, 2022.  
 
Property Background     
The subject property at 7014 Church Street is an interior lot located on the north side of Church Street, between National 
Avenue and Sayre Avenue. The property is within an R-2 Single-Family Residence District and is improved with a single-
family dwelling and an accessory detached garage within the rear yard, all of which are planned to be demolished. 
Surrounding properties are also zoned within the R-2 Single Family Residence District and improved with single-family 
dwellings. 
 

 
 Subject Property Map 
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Application Overview 
The Applicants and property owners, Ali and Masooma Hussain, are requesting a waiver from Section 12-4-2:D to allow a new 
construction single-family residence to encroach in a required rear yard. The building footprint is proposed to be set back 
23.42 feet from the rear lot line, with an eave projecting 3.66 feet into the rear yard. Because the maximum encroachment of 
an eave into a rear yard is 2 feet, per Section 12-2-6:G, the overall proposed rear yard setback is 21.76 feet (23.42’ rear 
building setback - 1.66’ non-permitted rear yard obstruction = 21.76’ proposed rear yard). A variation of 8.24 feet to the 
minimum rear yard is required to approve the submitted plans as presented. The 30-foot rear yard is a minimum requirement 
in all three residential zoning districts. A single-story attached garage, which will be accessed from the public alley to the north 
of the property, is proposed to encroach in the required rear yard.  
 
Requested Variation 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested variation based on Unified Development Code requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONAL CONTROL ORDINANCE 
REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED 

VARIATIONS 
Front Yard (Church Street) 
(12-4-2:D) Min. 25 ft. 25 ft. 

 
Compliant 

 
Side Yards 
(12-4-2:D) Min. 5 ft. 5 ft. east 

5.25 ft. west Compliant 

Rear Yard 
(12-4-2:D) Min. 30 ft. 21.76 ft. Non-compliant, waiver of 

8.24 ft. requested 
Floor Area Ratio 
(12-4-2:D)  Max. 0.6 0.46 Compliant 

Building Height 
(12-4-2:D) Max. 28 ft. 27.66 ft. Compliant 

Impermeable Lot Coverage 
(12-4-2:D) Max. 60% 49% Compliant 

 
As shown in the table above, the following variation is required in order to approve the construction of a single-family home as 
proposed by the Applicant: 
 

• Section 12-4-2:D: Variation to allow a reduction of 8.24 feet to the minimum rear yard requirement of 30 feet to allow a 
rear yard of 21.76 feet.  

Discussion 
The subject zoning lot exceeds all minimum requirements of the R-2 District. The 8,850-square-foot lot exceeds the district’s 
minimum lot area of 5,900 square feet by 2,950 square feet. The 75-foot lot width is 25 feet wider than the district minimum of 
50 feet. The property is typical in shape and has options for both front and rear vehicular access. In short, the subject property 
has no physical characteristics that generate any hardship in the design of a new construction single-family residence if all 
requirements of the Unified Development Code are applied. Rather, the large lot area provides the property owner with greater 
flexibility in site design than typical R-2 District lots.  
 
Staff notes that corner lots are permitted attached garages with a reduced minimum rear yard of 15 feet, as seen in the 
property directly west of the subject property. This reduction is provided by Code because the buildable area of rear yards on 
corner lots is typically constrained by the requirement to provide front yard setbacks along both street frontages. Attached 
garages make more efficient use of available rear yard space. The impact of the resulting long building wall is minimal 
because it only affects one neighboring property and visual relief is provided by the street. The subject property is not a corner 
lot and is not constrained by a reduced buildable rear yard area.  
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Staff views the desire for new construction on a typical lot that does not align with the dimensional requirements and 
development patterns of the Village’s residential zoning districts as a self-created hardship. If the request is approved, it will 
establish precedent that other standard residential lots should be afforded similar relief. If the request for a reduced rear yard 
is generally found to be reasonable, an amendment to the minimum rear yard requirement for the entire R-2 District should be 
considered by the Plan Commission.   
 
Staff is concerned by the long building wall along the east lot line that will impede the rear yard views of neighbors to the east. 
A graphic prepared by staff that depicts the proposed building footprint alongside existing building footprints is provided below. 
The Applicants should speak to how the supply of light and air to the adjacent property will be impacted by the proposed 
building wall, which will be set back only 5 feet from the side lot line.  
 
Since staff’s first communication with the Applicants in February 2021 regarding remodeling or redevelopment of the subject 
property, they have been advised that any request for a reduced setback will be considered by staff to be a self-imposed 
hardship. However, they have exercised their right to seek a variation from the ZBA.   
 

 
   

Proposed Site Plan & Surrounding Properties 
 
Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the application 
based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any persons 
presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions of 
this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of 
this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
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d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, endanger 
the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board make a motion to approve Case ZBA 22-02, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 22-02, a request for approval of a variation from Section 12-4-2 to allow a single-family 
residence to encroach in a required rear yard, for the property commonly known as 7014 Church Street in Morton Grove, 
Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1) The proposed home will be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the Variation 

Application dated 12/08/2021.  
2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all necessary 

building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 
Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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